

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DANA'S RAILROAD SUPPLY; DANA JACKSON; TM JEWELRY LLC;
TIFFANY BALLARD; TALLAHASSEE DISCOUNT FURNITURE; DUANA PALMER;
COOK'S SPORTLAND; and ERIC COOK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAMELA JO BONDI,
in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Florida,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Gary B. Friedman
Rebecca Quinn
FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP LLP
270 Lafayette Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 680-5150

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

David Frank
FRIEDMAN, FRANK & ABRAHAMSEN
524 E. College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-4357

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Dana's Railroad Supply, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Plaintiffs-Appellants’ corrected reply brief..... 1

 I. Florida’s no-surcharge law makes liability turn on “semantics, not economics,” and thus regulates speech, not conduct..... 1

 A. The law does not regulate *any* conduct. 1

 B. The Attorney General cannot save the law from scrutiny by comparing it to different laws that do not make liability turn on the label a merchant uses to describe lawful conduct. 8

 II. Because Florida’s no-surcharge law restricts speech, it is subject to heightened scrutiny, which it cannot withstand. 17

 A. Dual pricing is legal conduct..... 17

 B. The state’s consumer-protection interest is wholly unsubstantiated, and at odds with the statute’s history. 19

 C. The state fails to show that the statute is no more extensive than necessary to directly advance an interest in consumer protection. 21

 III. Florida’s no-surcharge law is unconstitutionally vague. 24

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	24
<i>Bankshot Billiards, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9, 10, 20, 21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	23
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Gould. v. The Florida Bar</i> , 259 F. App'x 208 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207, 2013 WL 6510737 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	20, 27
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	18, 22
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	15

<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 684 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	18
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	4, 26, 27
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	5, 21
<i>This That & The Other Gift & Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	11
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	4

Legislative Materials

<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Senate Banking Comm.</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 18, 1981)	7
Fla. Stat. § 215.322(5).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117(1).....	1, 2, 3, 9
Fla. Stat. § 501.201.....	22

Minn. Stat. § 325G.051(1)(a)..... 22

Books and Articles

Jedediah Purdy, *The Roberts Court v. America*, Democracy, Winter 2012 16

Tim Wu, *The Right to Evade Regulation*, The New Republic, June 3, 2013 16
